Convertible Notes, and $275,000 (7,857,141 shares at $0.035/share) in shares of the Company’s common stock.

Edgar Filing: GROWLIFE, INC. - Form S-1

216

The purchase price was allocated to specific identifiable tangible and intangible assets at their fair value at the date of
the purchase in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification 805, “Business Combinations”, as follows:

Allocation $
Assets $ 907,614
Intangible assets 366,000
Goodwill 739,000
Total 2,012,614
Less fair value of liabilities (387,614 )
Purchase price $ 1,625,000

The Company is amortizing the $366,000 of intangible assets at the rate of $6,100 per month over 5 years, with the
Company recording $73,200 and $42,700 of non-cash amortization expense related to these intangible assets during
the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

The Company consolidated the results from operations from June 7, 2013. The following are unaudited pro-forma
results of operations as if the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2013 for the period ending June 7, 2013:

F-37

Edgar Filing: GROWLIFE, INC. - Form S-1

217

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013,
RMH/ EGC Combined

As Reported
As

Reported Pro-Forma

Net revenue $1,625,625 $1,635,143 $3,260,768

Cost of goods sold 1,196,277 1,127,113 2,323,390

Gross profit 429,348 508,030 937,378

General and administrative 2,007,464 475,839 2,483,303

Loss from operations (1,578,116 ) 32,191 (1,545,925 )

Other income (expense):
Warrant expense (250,000 ) - (250,000 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt (2,750 ) - (2,750 )
Change in fair value of derivative (169,753 ) - (169,753 )
Interest expense, net (799,310 ) - (799,310 )

Net loss $(2,799,929 ) $32,191 $(2,767,738 )

Net loss per share - (basic and diluted) $(0.01 ) $0.00 $(0.01 )

Weighted average shares outstanding - (basic and diluted) 500,801,583 6,815,310 507,616,893

NOTE 5 – TRANSACTIONS WITH CANX USA, LLC AND LOGIC WORKS LLC

Transactions with CANX, LLC and Logic Works LLC

On July 10, 2014, the Company closed a Waiver and Modification Agreement, Amended and Restated Joint Venture
Agreement, Secured Credit Facility and Secured Convertible Note with CANX, and Logic Works LLC, a lender and
shareholder of the Company. The Agreements require the filing of a registration statement on Form S-1 within 10
days of the filing of the Company’s Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2014. Due to the Company’s grey sheet
trading status and other issues, the Company has not filed the registration statement.